Fifty thousand only) as audit fee 
for conducting audit for the financial year 2022-23 excluding applicable taxes and reimbursement 
of out of pocket expenses on actual basis. The remuneration of Jain Jain & Associates for the 
financial year 2022-23 shall not exceed Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rs. One lacs fifty thousand only) including 
audit of Annual Financial Statements and financial results, audit of internal financial controls over 
financial reporting, limited review of quarterly results as per SEBI (Listing Obligation and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 and tax audit plus applicable taxes and reimbursement

[...]

Nikhil Jain, Mr. 
Namit Jain, Mr. Rohit Jain and Mrs. Anshumala Jain have entered into Share Purchase Agreement 
(SPA) on February 18, 2022 with Mr. Surendra Kumar Jain & Family , the erstwhile promoters and 
promoter group (“the Sellers”) to acquire 14,16,078 (Fourteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand and 
Seventy Eight) Equity Shares representing 43.90% of the Pre-Issue Paid-up Equity Share Capital of 
the SPS International Limited  from the Sellers, which triggered the requirement to make Open 

Offer under Regulation 3(1) and Regulation 4 of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 
Takeover) Regulations 2011.  

The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on February 18, 2022 approved the 
issuance of 10,12,000 (Ten Lakh Twelve Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of INR 10 (Indian 
Rupees Ten only) each equity shares to Mrs. Mugdha Jain, VK Global Digital Private Limited and VK 
Global Publications Private Limited on preferential basis.  

Post open offer under Regulation 3(1) and Regulation 4 of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares